

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC17-954

2ND DCA Case No. 2D15-5198

Trial Court Case No.: 41 2014CA002512AX

**THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON
FKA THE BANK OF NEW YORK, as
successor trustee to JPMorgan Chase
Bank, N.A., as Trustee on behalf of the
Certificateholders of the CWHEQ, Inc.,
CWHEQ Revolving Home Equity Loan
Trust, Series 2006-D,**

Petitioner,

v.

**DIANNE D. GLENVILLE A/K/A DIANE
D. GLENVILLE A/K/A DIANE
GLENVILLE and MARK S. GLENVILLE,**

Respondents.

**PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION
OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, 2ND CIRCUIT**

PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION

Anthony R. Smith (#0157147)
Shaun K. Ramey (#0117906)
Kendra J. Taylor (#108896)
Attorneys for Petitioner
SIROTE & PERMUTT, P.C.
1201 S. ORLANDO AVE., SUITE 430
WINTER PARK, FL 32790-908

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE 2ND DCA EXPRESSLY HELD THAT ITS DECISION WAS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL.6

II. THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO RESOLVE CONFLICT AND RESULTING UNCERTAINTY IN THE LAW......8

CONCLUSION.....9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Bank of New York Mellon v. Glenville</u> , 2017 WL 1493788 (Fla. 2d DCA April 26, 2017).	4,5,6,7
<u>Straub v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</u> , 182 So.3d 878 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	5
<u>Floridians for a Level Playing Field v. Floridians Against Expanded Gambling</u> , 967 So.d 832 (Fla. 2007)	6
<u>Williams v. Duggan</u> , 153 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1963)	7
STATUTES AND OTHER LEGAL AUTHORITIES	
Art. V, § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const.....	4,5,6
Florida Statutes § 45.031(7)(b).....	5,7
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv) & (vi)	4,5,6,7
Fla. R. App. P. 9.120.....	4
